## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF ROWAN	)	
WATER, INC. FOR AN ALTERNATIVE RATE	)	
ADJUSTMENT AND AN INVESTIGATION INTO	)	
ROWAN WATER, INC. AND ITS INDIVIDUAL	)	CASE NO.
DIRECTORS, LARRY JOHNSON, DANNY	)	2022-00252
STEVENS, DANNY COX, MIKE COLLINS, ENOCH	)	
BLAIR, AND ITS MANAGER, JERRY PATRICK,	)	
FOR ALLEGEDLY FAILING TO COMPLY WITH	)	
KRS 278.300 AND A COMMISSION ORDER	)	

## ORDER

On July 17, 2023, Rowan Water, Inc. (Rowan Water) filed a motion requesting witness, Larry Johnson, Chairman of the Board, be excused from the hearing or in the alternative, be permitted to participate virtually at the hearing scheduled for August 1, 2023, at 9 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time. Rowan Water stated that Mr. Johnson is the sole caretaker for his wife, and she is having heart surgery on July 27, 2023. Rowan Water stated that travel out of town at that time would be unduly burdensome.

Based upon the motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Rowan Water has established good cause to grant the motion to allow Mr. Johnson to participate virtually in the August 1, 2023 hearing scheduled in this case. The Commission also finds that counsel for Rowan Water shall contact Commission Staff to schedule a technology test to ensure that there will not be problems with the witness's virtual participation.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Rowan Water's motion to allow Larry Johnson to participate virtually in the August 1, 2023 hearing is granted.
- 2. Commission Staff shall contact Rowan Water with instructions for participating remotely.
- 3. By July 28, 2023, counsel for Rowan Water shall arrange a technology test with Commission Staff to ensure that all required technology is working properly.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairman

Commissione

**ENTERED** 

JUL 21 2023

rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

\*L. Allyson Honaker Honaker Law Office, PLLC 1795 Alysheba Way Suite 6202 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40509

\*Rowan Water, Inc. 1765 Christy Creek Road Morehead, KY 40351

\*Jerry Patrick Rowan Water, Inc. 1765 Christy Creek Road Morehead, KY 40351